rate be applied to outstanding awards, the impact of which was not material upon adoption. Prior to the adoption of this Statement, the Company
presented all tax benefits of deductions resulting from the exercise of stock options as operating cash flows in the Consolidated Statements of
Cash Flows. In accordance with SFAS No. 123R, the Company records the cash flows resulting from tax deductions in excess of compensation
for those options, if any, as financing cash flows. The Company has elected to utilize the modified retrospective method of adoption and
therefore all periods presented prior to January 1, 2006 were adjusted to reflect the impact of the standard as if it had been adopted on January 1,
1995, the original effective date of SFAS No. 123, �Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees.� The amounts that are reported in the Company�s
results of operations for the adjusted periods are the pro forma amounts previously disclosed under SFAS No. 123. As a result of the change in
accounting, the following amounts were adjusted.

6

Edgar Filing: BARNES GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 9

Table of Contents

Consolidated Statements of Income:

As

Previously
Reported* Adjustment

As

Adjusted
Three months ended September 30, 2005
Selling and administrative expenses $ 76,824 $ 3,174 $ 79,998
Income taxes 1,241 (1,214) 27
Net income 17,354 (1,959) 15,395
Net income per common share � basic .37 (.05) .32
Net income per common share � diluted .35 (.04) .31
Average common shares outstanding � diluted 49,320,956 326,580 49,647,536

Nine months ended September 30, 2005
Selling and administrative expenses $ 231,618 $ 7,150 $ 238,768
Income taxes 15,165 (2,735) 12,430
Net income 48,869 (4,414) 44,455
Net income per common share � basic 1.04 (.09) .95
Net income per common share � diluted 1.01 (.10) .91
Average common shares outstanding � diluted 48,497,798 239,976 48,737,774

Year ended December 31, 2005
Selling and administrative expenses $ 309,991 $ 10,310 $ 320,301
Income taxes 17,553 (3,944) 13,609
Net income 60,517 (6,366) 54,151
Net income per common share � basic 1.28 (.13) 1.15
Net income per common share � diluted 1.24 (.14) 1.10
Average common shares outstanding � diluted 48,803,274 215,108 49,018,382

Year ended December 31, 2004
Selling and administrative expenses $ 284,223 $ 7,150 $ 291,373
Income taxes 8,601 (2,750) 5,851
Net income 34,426 (4,400) 30,026
Net income per common share � basic .74 (.09) .65
Net income per common share � diluted .72 (.09) .63
Average common shares outstanding � diluted 47,672,926 262,342 47,935,268

Year ended December 31, 2003
Selling and administrative expenses $ 261,983 $ 5,484 $ 267,467
Income taxes 5,289 (1,646) 3,643
Net income 32,913 (3,838) 29,075
Net income per common share � basic .77 (.09) .68
Net income per common share � diluted .74 (.08) .66
Average common shares outstanding � diluted 44,203,120 6,540 44,209,660

Year ended December 31, 2002
Selling and administrative expenses $ 209,192 $ 7,125 $ 216,317
Income taxes 5,741 (2,743) 2,998
Net income 26,802 (4,382) 22,420
Net income per common share � basic .71 (.11) .60
Net income per common share � diluted .70 (.12) .58

* Share and per-share amounts have been adjusted to reflect the effect of the 2-for-1 stock split. See Note 2.

7

Edgar Filing: BARNES GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 10

Table of Contents

Consolidated Balance Sheet:

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Adjusted

December 31, 2005
Deferred income tax asset � long-term $ 16,526 $ 5,952 $ 22,478
Additional paid-in capital 102,577 34,385 136,962
Retained earnings 332,707 (28,433) 304,274

 Additional paid-in capital amount has been adjusted to reflect the effect of the 2-for-1 stock split. See Note 2.
Please refer to the Company�s Annual Report on Form 10-K as filed February 27, 2006 for a description of the Company�s stock incentive award
plans and their general terms. As of September 30, 2006, incentives had been awarded in the form of incentive stock rights, performance share
unit awards and restricted stock unit awards (collectively �Rights�) and stock options. The Company has elected to use the straight-line method to
recognize compensation costs. Stock option awards vest over a period ranging from six months to five years. The maximum term of stock option